STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS SECURITIES DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING whether there has been a violation of the Commodity Act by:

CLAIRMONT CAPITAL CORP., a Colorado

SDO - 16 - 01

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

Case No. 00 - 08 - 318

Corporation, GEOFFREY L. MANN, CHARLES W. TRENCH, and SAHNNON D. STAATS,

Respondents.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:

Clairmont Capital Corp. 518 17th Street, Suite 280

Denver, Colorado 80202

Charles W. Trench 2217 Glenarm Denver, Colorado 80205 Geoffrey L. Mann

1880 Arapahoe Street, #2703 Denver, Colorado 80208

Shannon D. Staats 12206 Clover Creek Dr SW Tacoma, Washington 98499

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Please take notice that the Securities Administrator of the State of Washington has reason to believe that Respondents, Clairmont Capital Corp., Geoffrey L. Mann, Charles W. Trench, and Shannon D. Staats have each violated the Commodity Act and that their violations justify the entry of an order of the Securities Administrator under RCW 21.30.120 to cease and desist from such violations. The Securities Administrator finds that delay in ordering the Respondents to cease and desist from such violations would be hazardous to the investors and to the public and that a Summary Order to Cease and Desist should be entered immediately. The Securities Administrator finds as follows:

23

22

24

25

26

27

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Securities Division PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

TENTATIVE FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Respondents

- 1. Respondent Clairmont Capital Corp. ("Clairmont") is a Colorado for-profit corporation authorized to do business on June 16, 1998. The firm offers and sells off-exchange foreign currency options contracts. The firm has its principal place of business at 518 Seventeenth Street, Suite 280, Denver, Colorado 80202.
- 2. Respondent Geoffrey L. Mann ("Mann") is Clairmont's President.
- 3. Respondent Charles W. Trench ("Trench") is Clairmont's Vice-President.
- 4. Respondent Shannon D. Staats ("Staats") is a salesperson for Clairmont.

II. Nature of Respondents' Conduct

- 5. On or about April 15, 2000, Staats, an "Account Executive" with Clairmont, cold-called a Washington resident, Yu Jin Ko. Staats described Clairmont as a professional currency exchange broker helping people invest on the foreign currency exchanges. He claimed that Clairmont knew the foreign markets very well, and that Mrs. Ko could depend on Clairmont to make her money. Staats encouraged Mrs. Ko to invest in options contracts in Japanese Yen, claiming that Clairmont believed that the Yen was going to go down in value due to the economic conditions in Japan. He said that for a \$5,000 investment, Mrs. Ko could receive \$20,000 or more. Mrs. Ko, who had no experience investing on option contracts of foreign currency, refused his solicitation and told him that she would think about it. Staats said that he would send her some additional information by mail.
- 6. On or about April 22, 2000, Staats called Mrs. Ko again. He repeated his promises of high returns, and encouraged her to purchase options contracts in Japanese Yen. He claimed that the Japanese government was going to have to devalue the Yen in order to help the Japanese economy, and that the devaluation of the Yen was bound to happen. When Mrs. Ko expressed reservations Staats assured her that there was little risk

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Securities Division PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

2.3

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS **Securities Division** PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

27

Based upon the above Tentative Findings of Fact, the following Conclusions of Law are made:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The offer and/or sale of foreign currency option contracts, as described above, constitutes the offer and/or sale of a commodity contract or commodity option in the state of Washington as defined in RCW 21.30.080 and RCW 21.30.010.

The offer and/or sale of said commodity contracts or commodity options constitute a violation of the prohibition under RCW 21.30.020 because the offer or sale was made by a person not exempt under RCW 21.30.030 and the transaction or contract was not exempt under RCW 21.30.040.

The offer and/or sale of said commodity contracts was made in violation of RCW 21.20.060 because, as set forth in the Tentative Findings of Fact above, the representation that there would be a decline in the value of the Yen sufficient for investors to receive a \$20,000 return on a \$5,000 investment was made with no reasonable basis in fact. Respondents also omitted to state material facts concerning the commissions that would be charged, disclosure of which would have been necessary in order to make the statements about the profit potential not misleading.

EMERGENCY

The Securities Administrator finds that an emergency exists, that the offer and/or sale of illegal offexchange commodity option contracts and the continued violations of RCW 21.30.020 and RCW 21.30.060

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Securities Division
PO Box 9033
Olympia, WA 98507-9033
360-902-8760

constitute a threat to the investing public, and that a summary order to cease and desist from those violations is in the public interest and necessary for the protection of the public.

SUMMARY ORDER

Based on the foregoing, NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY SUMMARILY ORDERED that Respondents Clairmont Capital Corp., Geoffrey L. Mann, Charles W. Trench, and Shannon D. Staats, their agents and employees each cease and desist from offering and/or selling commodity contracts or commodity options in any manner in violation of RCW 21.30.020.

It is further SUMMARILY ORDERED that, Respondents, their agents and employees each cease and desist from offering and/or selling commodity contracts or commodity options in any manner in violation of RCW 21.30.060, the anti-fraud section of the Commodity Act.

AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This ORDER is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 21.30.120 and is subject to the provisions of Chapter 34.05 RCW. The respondents, Respondents, Clairmont Capital Corp., Geoffrey L. Mann, Charles W. Trench, and Shannon D. Staats may each make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this order. If a Respondent does not request a hearing, the Securities Administrator intends to adopt the Tentative Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and this Summary Order to Cease and Desist as final as

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Securities Division
PO Box 9033
Olympia, WA 98507-9033

360-902-8760

to that Respondent. 1 2 WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE 3 DATED this 4th day of May, 2001. 4 5 б Debork R Borner 7 DEBORAH R. BORTNER 8 Securities Administrator 9 10 Approved by: Presented by: 11 12 Michael E. Stevenson Anthony W. Carter Securities Examiner Chief of Enforcement 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Securities Division PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 360-902-8760

27

26

23

24